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Subject: the evidence base for MMR safety?

From: John Stone l&ilt_
Sent: 02 November 2018 TS0

To: Davies, Sally <sally.davies@dh.gsi.gov.uk>

Subject: What is the evidence base for MMR safety?

Dear Dame Saliy,

I just wanted to point out the question which { have posed Drs Bedford and Elliman in an-line BMJ (see below). |
don't think people who criticise vaccines are necessarily either malicious or incompetent. Many people quite
reasonably want to know what the evidence base is for a medical intervention, and it cannot be simply that officials
.and experts know best.

With all good wishes,

hn Stone

Re: Measles: neither gone nor forgotten - but what is the evidence base for MMR safety?

Re: Measles: neither gone nor forgotten Helen Bedford, David Eifiman. 362:doi 10.1136/bmj.k3976

I wonder if Helen Bedford and David Elliman [1] can assist? Daily opprobrium is heaped on things like
"antivaccine sentiment” and "social media" for damaging the programme and putting children at risk,
including recently the Chief Medical Officer, Dame Sally Davies, on the BBC [2]. But in fairness what is the
evidence base for MMR safety {setting aside products like Pluserix and and Imravax which had to be
withdrawn anyway [3])? Dame Sally says "it's a safe vaccination - we know that" [2] but she does not say
how we know. Three times Cochrane told us that safety studies were "largely inadequate” [4]. We have
this new found interest in publishing trial data [5], but in the case of MMR there does not seem to be any
anyway. We also have serious questions being asked about the monitoring zeal of the licensing agencies
into other vaccines [§,7,8].

So, if there are doubts surely it is not the public who are to blame, and b!amin_g the public does not solve
the issue. Where are the good studies and sound monitoring procedures that the public are entitled to, '
and how are properly informed citizens supposed to proceed in their absence? :

[1] Helen Bedford and David Ellihan, 'Measles: neither gone nor forgotten, 25 September

2018, https://doi.ore/10.1136/bm}.k3976

[2] Philippa Roxby "Don't be taken in by anti-vaccine myths on social media", 1 November
2018, https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/health-45990874

[3] httg:[[aggs.who.int[iris[bitstl"eam/handlgﬂ.0665/228497[WER5741 301-302.P...

[4] John Stone, 'Response to-David Oliver Hl (Risks of Vaccines)', 28 August
2018, https://www.bmj.com/content/362/bmi.k3596/rr-11




[5] Nigel Hawkes,' “Shocking” number of clinical trials are never reported, say MPs,

BMJ 2018; 363 doi: httgs:[[doi.org[lO.1136[bm'|.k4582 (Published 30 October 2018)

[6] Jgrgensen L, Gptzsche PC, Jefferson T.'The Cochrane HPV vaccine review was incomplete and ignored
important evidence of bias', BMJ Evid Based Med. 2018 Oct;23(5):165-168. doi: 10.1136/bmjebm-2018-

111012. Epub 2018 Jul 27

[7] Doshi P., 'Pandemrix vaccine: why was the public not told of early warning signs?', BMJ. 2018 Sep
20;362:k3948. doi: 10.1136/bmj.k3948

[8] Jgrgensen L, Doshi P, Ggtzsche P, Jefferson T., 'Challenges of independent assessment of potential
harms of HPV vaccines.’, BMJ. 2018 Sep 24;362:k3694. doi: 10.1136/bm;j.k3694. No abstract available,
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From the Chief Medical Officer @
Professor Dame Sally Davies FRS FMedSci ;
g Department

of Health &
Social Care

Mr John Stone . 39 Victoria Street

Via emai Room 75 - 7 Floor
London SW1H 0EU
0207210 5151

sally.davies@dh. gsi.qgov.uk
www.gov. uk

12 November 2018

Dear Mr Stone .
Thank you for your email of 2 November 2018.

‘Vaccine safety is extremely important and taken seriously, and the safety of MMR
vaccines has remained under continual review. As with any vaccine, MMR vaccines can
have side effects in some people, and these are listed in the product literature. The
potential for side effects has to be balanced against the benefits of protection against what
can be very serious and potentially life-threatening infections. When safety issues have
been confirmed in the past these have been acted upon. Your e-mail refers to the action
taken with Urabe mumps-containing vaccines, and another example includes the
identification and precautions around the risk of immune thrombocytopenic purpura with
MMR vaccines. Should emerging evidence confirm any new risks, [ can assure you that
appropriate action would be taken.

Specifically in relation to whether MMR vaccines may be a cause of autism, a substantial
body of population-based research has found no evidence to suggest a causal '
association. This evidence (not just for MMR, but other types of vaccine) is available for
review in the published medical literature, and was summarised in a meta-analysis in 2014
which is free to download i .
(hﬂgs:liwww.sc,‘iencedirectcom/Jscience/arﬁcle/gii]S02644E)X1 4006367 ?via%3Dihub).

In relation to vaccine safety monitoring more generally, | can assure you that systems are
in place to keep safety under review. This includes continual review of suspected adverse
reaction reports (such as those submitted through the Yellow Card Scheme), evaluation of
GP and hospital-based health records linked to immunisations, review of worldwide data
and close collaboration with international health authorities.

We know that confidence in the UK vaccine programme is at very high lévels and the vast
majority of parents choose to have their children protected by vaccination. Vaccines are
one of the best public health interventions we have - saving lives and preventing millions of
people from getting life-threatening diseases.

Yours sincerely

PROFESSOR DAME SALLY C DAVIES FRS FMedSci
CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER



John Stone

Dame Sally Davies,

Chief Medical Officer to the British Government,
39 Victoria Street ~

Room 75-7

th Floor

London SW1H QEU

020 7210 5151

sally.davies@dh.gsi.gov.uk

www.gov.uk
21 November 2018

Dear Dame Sally,

Thank.you for your letter of 12 November. | would point out that though you are quite right | am
concerned about the rise in autism | specifically asked about the evidence base for MMR safety. That
said it is reasonable to point out autism for a whole host of reasons is a much more serious problem
in'modern Britain (and elsewhere) than measles. When the DHSC last surveyed this problem in 2004-
5 the overall ASD rate among school children was ~1% which was 5 times higher than the rate for
those young people born between 1984-8 mostly before MMR was introduced, as reported in the
equivalent 1399 survey. Since then your department has neglected to look at the issue (apart from a
couple of failed adult autism surveys) as everything manifestly got worse, year on year {1,2].

As it is, a recent survey carried out by the Department of Health in Northern Ireland showed that the
rate had risen from 1.2% in 2009 to 2.9%, while in Belfast it was as high as 4.7%. Moreover, 60% are
educational Stage 5 [3], ie the most severe level of disability, so these are not cases that could
previously have been missed because somehow subliminal. Educational data from across the nation
andreports of collapse in educational services in the media testify that Northern Ireland is not an
isolated case, but just better documented [4].

Regarding the meta-review by Taylor Vaccines are not associated with autism [5] which you cited |
note that there are just six MMR related studies included all of which have major problems. Three of
the studies show apparent protective effect of MMR vaccines against autism (Madsen 8% [6],
Smeeth 14% or 22% (7] and Mrozek-Budzyn 83%!1! [8]) which-suggests bias. Of the Madsen paper
Cochrane 2005 warned [9):

"The follow up of diagnastic records ends one year (31 Dec 1999) after the last day of admission to
the cohort. Because of the iength of time from birth to diagnosis, it becomes increasingly unlikely
that those born later in the cohort could have a diagnosis"



it remains troubling that as with a number of studies from this Danish group the co-ordinator on
behalf of US Centers for Diseases Control, Poul Thorsen, is wanted for financial fraud from the CDC,
though not extradited to the US now after nearly 8 years'[10).

Of the De Stefano paper Cochrane commented [9]:

“The conclusion, however, implied bias in the enrollment of cases which may not be representative
of the rest of the autistic population of the city of Atianta, USA where the study was set.”

- And indeed in 2014 the paper was repudiated by one of the leading authors, William Thompson [11):

“I regret that my coauthors and | omitted statistically significant information in our 2004 article
published in the journal Pediatrics. The omitted data suggested that African American males who
received the MMR vaccine before age 36 months were at increased risk for autism. Decisions were
made regarding which findings to report after the data were collected, and ! believe that the final
study protocol was not followed.”

The study by Smeeth [7] is compromised by its patchy data source, the General Practice Research
Database where the autism rate represented is perhaps only one tenth of cases diagnosed f12].
Cochrane commented {9]:

“In the GPRD - based studies (Black 2003; Smeeth 2004) the precise nature of controlled unexposed
to MMR and their generalisability was impossible to determine...”

It remains problematic whether the unvaccinated in this study we genuinely unvaccinated.
Of the Uchiyama study [13] Cochrane commented [14]:

“The cohort study of Uchiyama 2007 was potentially affected by a different type of bias, considering
that the participants were from a private clinic and that definitions of applied Autistic Spectrum
Disorders (ASD) diagnosis and of methods used for ASD regression ascertainment were not ciearly
reported.”

And the Uno study [15] will suffer from similar issues since the cases came from the same clinic.
Moreover, in bath instances the studies were far too small (904 persons and 413) to necessarily
provide any clear result even if they had been better controiled. )

Nor can the Taylor meta-analysis [5] cover up the entire absence of pre-marketing studies. In 1988-9

when the British government was persuaded to introduce Pluserix, MMR2 and Imravax there were

no safety studies at all, and successive governments have been forced into the defence of a policy
“which they had embarked on without safety evidence.

As to the robustriess of the yellow card reporting system | note the recent correspondence in the
columns of BMJ On-Line regarding monitoring of Pandemrix vaccine from Wendy E Stephen and
Clifford G Miller [16], which has serious implications for how the MHRA monitor all products. The
MHRA has, of course, the ultimate conflict of being entirely funded by the manufacturers. it may be
mentioned thst in 1992 the Pluserix and Imravax vaccines were withdrawn not apparently by the
British Government concerned about patient safety but by the manufacturers catching the
government on the hop [17].

We are confronting a catastrophic situation among our young people with chronic illness replacing
infectious illness as the main issue and cost to the state, and laying the emphasis on infectious



diseases (with endless hate campaigns in the media against critics labelled “anti-vaxxers”) is a
distraction, and a distortion of palicy. it would be unfortunate if ministers were being advised about
the safety of the programme on such a threadbare and inadequate basis. Re-examining the policy is
both essential and urgent.

[1] John Stone, ‘Response to David Oliver i (The Indisputable Rise in Autism)’, BMJ Rapid Responses
28 August 2018, https://www.bmi.com/content/362/bmi.k3596/rr-12

[2] John Stone, ‘What about autism?’ BMJ Rapid Responses, 21 August 2018,
https://www.bmj.com/content/362/bmj.k3596/rr-0

(3] Information Analysis Directorate 'The Prevalence of Autism (including Asperger Syndrome) in
School Age Children in Northern Ireland 2018, published 10 May 2018, bttps://www. health-
ni.gov.uk/sitesldefault/files/nublicétions/hearth/asd-children-ni-zo18.pdf

[4] Responses to Viner RM, 'NHS must prioritise health of children and young people’,
https://www.bm].com/content/360/; bmi.k1116/rapid-responses

(5] Luke E Taylor et af, ‘Vaccines are not associated with autism: An evidence-based meta-analysis of
case-control and cohort studies’, Vaccine 2014,

https://autismoevaccini.files.word gress.ccm[2014[05[vaccines-are-not-assnciated-with-autism.pdf

[6] Madsen et al, ‘A Population-Based Study of Measles, Mumps, and Rubella Vaccination and

Autism’, NEM)J 2002, httgs:[[www.neim.ogg[doi[fuII£10.1056[NEJM03021134

[7] Smeeth et al, ‘"MMR vaccination and pervasive developmental disorders: a case-caontrol study.’
Lance 2004, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/15364187

[é] Mrozek-Budzyn et al, ‘Lack of association between measles-mumps-rubella vaccination and
autism n children: a case-control study.’ Pediatric Infectious Diseases Journal 2010,
https://www.nchi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19952979

[9] Demicheli et af, ‘Vaccines for measles, mumps and rubella in children.”, Cochrane Database Syst
Rev. 2005 Oct 19;{4):CD004407.

[10] Office of Inspector General, US Department of Health and Human Services, Fugitive Profiles,
https://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/fugitives/profiles.as

(1]

httgs:[tIegisIature.vermont.gov[assets[Dacuments/ZOlG/WcrkGrouns/House%20Health%20Care/ Bi

ﬂs_[HSS/W‘rtness%ZﬂTestimonv/H.QS-‘“Jennifer%ZDSteila"'William%ZUThom pson%20Statement~5-6-
2015.pdf -

[12] John Stone, ‘An oid story: the GPRD does not provide credible autism data’ 11 February 2014
httgs:{[bm’|ogen.bm'|.cum[contentl3/10/e{303219.resgonses

[13] Uchiyama et al, ‘'MMR-vaccine and regression in autism spectrum disorders: negative results
presented from lapan.’ } Autism Dev Disord. 2007 Feb;37(2):210-7.

[14] Demicheli et al, ‘Vaccines for measles, mumps and rubella in children.’, Cochrane Systematic
Review - Intervention Version published: 15 February 2012,

httns://www.cochranelibrarv.com/cdsr/doi[ 10.1002/14651858.CD004407.pub3 /full




[15] Uno et al, The combined measles, mumps, and rubella vaccines and the totai number of
vaccines are not associated with development of autism spectrum disorder- the first case-control
study in Asia’, Vaccine. 2012 Jun 13;30({28):4292-8, doi: 10.1016/j.vaccine.2012.01.093. Epub 2012
Apr 20.

[16] Responses to Godlee, ‘A tale of two vaccines’ BMJ 2018,
https://www.bmj.com/content/363/bm}.k4153/ra pid-responses

{17] Report, BMJ 26 September 1992, httns://\nrww.bmi.corn/content/305/6856/777
Yours sincerely,

John Stone



John Stone

Dame Sally Davie.s,
Chief Medical Officer to the British Government,
39 Victoria Street

Room 75 -7

th Floor

London SW1H OEU

020 72105151

sally.davies@dh.gsi.gov.uk

www.gov.uk
21 November 2018

Dear Dame Sally,
CORRECTED

Thank you for your letter of 12 November. | would point out that though you are quite right I am
concerned about the rise in autism | specifically asked about the evidence base for MMR safety. That
said it is reasonable to point out autism for a whole host of reasons is a much more serious problem
in modern Britain {and elsewhere)than measles. When the DHSC last surveyed this problem in 2004-
5 the overall ASD rate among school children was ~1% which was 5 times higher than the rate for
those young people born between 1984-8 mostly before MMR was introduced, as reported in the
equivalent 1999 survey. Since then your department has neglected to look at the issue (apart froma -
cou ple of failed adult autism surveys) as everything ma nifestly got worse, year on year [1,2].

As itis, a recent survey carried out by the Department of Health in Northern Ireland showed that the
rate had risen from 1.2% in 2009 to 2.9%, while in Belfast it was as high as 4.7%. Moreover, 60% are
educational Stage 5 [3], ie the most severe level of disability, so these are not cases that could
previously have been missed because somehow subliminal. Educational data from across the nation
and reports of collapse in educational services in the media testify that Northern Ireland is not an

' isolated case, but just better documented [4].

Regarding the meta-review by Taylor Vaccines are not associated with autism [5] which you cited |
note that there are just six MMR related studies included all of which have major problems. Three of
the studies show apparent protective effect of MMR vaccines against autism (Madsen 8% [6),
Smeeth 14% or 22% (7] and Mrozek-Budzyn 83%!1! {8]) which suggests bias. Of the Madsen paper
Cochrane 2005 warned [9): '



"The follow up of diagnostic records ends cne year (31 Dec 1999) after the last day of admission to
the cohort. Because of the length of time from birth to diagnosls, it becomes increasingly unlikely
that those born later in the cohort could have a diagnosis”

It remains troubling that as with a number of studies from this Danish group the co-ordinator on
behalf of US Centers for Diseases Control, Poul Thorsen, is wanted for financial fraud from the CDC,
though not extradited to the US now after nearly 8 years [10].

Of the De Stefano paper Cochrane commented [9]:

“The conclusion, however, implied bias in the enrollment of cases which may not be representative
of the rest of the autistic population of the city of Atlanta, USA where the study was set.”

And indeed in 2014 the paper was repudiated by one of the leading authors, William Thom pson [11]:

“I regret that my coauthors and | omitted statistically significant information in our 2004 article
published in the journal Pediatrics. The omitted data suggested that African American males who
received the MMR vaccine before age 36 months were at increased risk for autism. Decisions were
made regarding which findings to report after the data were collected, and | believe that the final
study protocol was not followed.”

The study by Smeeth [7) is compromised by its patchy data‘source, the General Practice Research
Database where the autism rate represented is perhaps only one tenth of cases diagnosed [12].
Cochrane commented [9]:

“In the GPRD - based studies (Black 2003; Smeeth 2004) the precise nature of controlled unexposed
to MMR and their generalisability was im possible to determine...”

it remains problematic whether the unvaccinated in this study were genuinely unvaccinated.
Of the Uchiyama study [13] Cochrane commented [14]:

“The cohort study of Uchiyama 2007 was po-tentially affected by a different type of bias, considering
that the participants were from a private clinic and that definitions of applied Autistic Spectrum
Disorders (ASD) diagnosis and of methods used for ASD regression ascertainment were not clearly
reported.”

And the Uno study {15] will suffer from similar issues since the cases came from the same clinic.
Moreover, in both instances the studies were far too small (S04 persons and 413} to necassarily
provide any clear result even if they had been better controlled.

Nor can the Taylor meta-analysis [5] cover up the entire absence of pre-marketing studies. In 1988-5
when the British government was persuaded to introduce Pluserix, MMR2 and Imravax there were
no safety studies at ali, and successive governments have been forced inta the defence of a policy
which they had embarked on without safety evidence. ¥

Asto the robustness of the yellow card reporting system | note the recent corrésmndence in the
columns of BMJ On-Line regarding monitoring of Pandemirix vaccine from Wendy E Stephen and
Clifford G Miller [16], which has serious implications for how the MHRA monitor all products. The
MHRA has, of course, the ultimate conflict of being entirely funded by the manufacturers. It may be
mentioned that in 1992 the Pluserix and Imravax vaccines wera withdrawn not apparently by the



British Government concerned about patient safety but by the manufacturers catching the
government on the hop [17).

We are confronting a catastrophic situation ameng our young people with chronic iliness replacing -
infectious illness as the main issue and cost to the state, and laying the emphasis on infectious
diseases (with endless hate campaigns in the media against critics labelled “anti-vaxxers”) is a
distraction, and a distortion of policy. It would be unfortunate if ministers were being advised about

the safety of the programme on such a threadbare and inadequate basis. Re-examining the policy is
both essential and urgent.

[1] John Stone, ‘Response to David Oliver | (The Indisputable Rise in Autism)’, BMJ Rapid Responses
28 August 2018, https://www.bmj.com/cantent/362/bmi.k3596/rr-12

[2] John Stone, ‘What about autism?’ BMJ l'\;apid Responses, 21 August 2018,
https://www:bmi.com/content/362/bmi.k3596/rr-0

[3] Information Analysis Directorate 'The Prevalence of Autism (including Asperger Syndrome) in
School Age Children in Northern Ireland 2018', published 10 May 2018, https://www.health-
ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/ health/asd-children-ni-2018.pdf

(4] Responses to Viner RM, 'NHS must prioritise health of children and young peaple’,
https://www.bmi.com/content/360/bmi.k1116/ra pid-responses

(5] Luke E Taylor et al, “‘Vaccines are not associated with autism: An evidence-based meta-analysis of
case-control and cohort studies’, Vaccine 2014,

https://autismoevaccini.files.word gress.corn[2014[05[vaccinES-are-not-associated-with-autism.ndf

[6]. Madsen et al, ‘A Population-Based Study of Measles, Mumps, and Rubella Vaccination and
Autism’, NEMJ 2002, https://www.neim.org/doi/full[10.1056[NEJM03021134

[7] Smeeth et al, ‘MMR vaccination and pervasive.developmental disarders: a case-contro| study.’
Lance 2004, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/15354187

[8] Mrozek-Budzyn et al, ‘Lack of association between measles-mumps-rubella vaccination and
autism in children: a case-control study.” Pediatric Infectious Diseases Journal 2010,

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19952979

[9] Demicheli et af, ‘Vaccines for measles, mumps and rubella in children.’, Cochrane Database Syst
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[11]

https://legislature.vermont.gov/assets Documents/2016/WorkGroups House%20Health%20Care/Bi
IIs/H.QS/Witness%ZDTestimonv/H.SS"‘.Iennifer%ZDStella"‘William%ZﬂT hompson%20Statement™~5-6-
2015.pdf

[12] John Stone, ‘An old story: the GPRD does not provide credible autism data’ 11 February 2014
httns://bmiopen.bmi.cum/conteht/S/lO/eOOBZlB.resgonses
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Yours sincerely,
L |

John Stone
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20 December 2018

Dear Mr Stone
Thank you for your further letter of 21 November regarding MMR vaccine safety.

The Autism Act 2009 places a duty on the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care to
publish a strategy for meeting the needs of autistic adults in England, and to review it
periodically. England’s first Adult Autism Strategy ‘Fulfiling and rewarding lives', was
published in 2010 and in April 2014, the Strategy was updated with the publication of
‘Think Autism', supported by revised Statutory Guidance in March 2015. You may be
interested to know that on 5 December 2018, the Department of Heaith and Social Care
(DHSC) announced that it would be launching a comprehensive review of ‘Think Autism’ to
ensure it remains fit for purpose. The DHSC want an autism strategy that works for all
autistic people, and that is why, working very closely with the Department for Education,
DHSC will be extending the strategy to include children. Early in the new vear, to inform
the DHSG review, they will be launching a national call for evidence to hear the views of
autistic people, their families and carers as well as those of professionals. The DHSC want
to know what is working and where progress has been made and importantly where they
need to push harder to transform the lives of autistic peaple, their families and carers.
DHSC expect to publish their revised autism strategy in November 2019. ;

The Mental Health of Children and Young People in. England, Autism spectrum, eating and
other less common disorders topic report 2017 presents the prevalence of autism

spectrum disorders, eating disorders, and other less common disorders in 5 to 19year olds
in England. A copy of the repart is availabie at: hitps://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-
information/publications/statistical/mental-health-of-children-and-youna-peaple-in-
enaland/2017/2017. Aufism Spectrum Disorder was identffied in 1.2% of 5 to 1 9year olds.
The prevalence of Autism Spectrum Disorder in 5 to 15year olds remained stable between
2004 (1.0%) and 2017 (1.3%). This rate is also comparable with that found in adutts of all
ages, as well as in the Avon Longitudinal Study of Parents and Children and the

Millennium Cohort Study (Brugha et al., 2016). There is a widespread perception that rates
of autism are increasing. However, it is possibie that increased reports in clinical'practice
reflect increased recognition by parents and practitioners, rather than an increase in the
number of children with difficulties with social communication and interaction.

. However, with regard to the causes of autism, ] can only re-iterate that the evidence
accumulated on a global level since 1998 provides no support for a role of MMR vaccine,
or any vaccine. Your [efter refers to comments on individual studies from a Cochrane
review, but the key conclusion from that review (available at :
hggsdlwww-cochr'aneﬁ@v.comlcdsrld'ciﬂ-0@02/1146511858-.0D004407.gub3lﬂ1ll ) was
that that there is no evidence of an association between MMR vaccine and autism, (as-well




as asthma, leukaemia, hay fever, type 1 diabetes, gait disturbance, Crohn’s disease,
demyelinating diseases, bacterial or viral infections), and that the existing evidence
supports current policies of mass immunisation with MMR vacgine. Any epidemiological
study will have its own strengths and limitations, and these are discussed within the
individual publications. Numerous studies have been undertaken, using different methods
and in different populations, and the findings have been consistent with regard to the
safety of MMR vaccination. With regard to the Yellow Card Scheme, the strengths and
limitations of any form of passive surveillance are well-known, but this has no bearing on
the weight of epidemiological evidence in favour of MMR vaccine safety.

Based on cument evidence, there is no rationale on which to re-examine our existing
immunisation policy. '

Yours sincerely
e ———

PROFESSOR DAME SALLY C DAVIES FRS FMedSci
CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER



John Stone

Dame Sally Davies,

Chief Medical Officer tb the British Government,
39 Victoria Street

Room 75 - 7th Floor

London §W1H 0EU

4 January 2019

Dear Dame Sally,

Re: MMR Safety and Autism Numbers

Thank you for your further courteous reply (20 December), however | must point to a host of
anomalies (apologies for the length and detail of my reply). The MMR programme was introduced to
the UK in 1988 but the earliest of the autism safety studies included in the Cochrane review 2005 (1]
was published anly a 11 years after this (and by the way was apparently based on illegally obtained
children’s records, which cannot be cross checked [2]), while the first listed in the review by Luke
Taylor, which you cited comes from 14 years aftér the introduction of the products [3]. Indeed, in
1988 the DH récklessly favoured SKB’s Pluserix MMR vaccine although it was already withdrawn in
Canada [4] and contrary to your first letter it never made an attempt to withdraw the product until
the decision was made to do so unilaterally by the manufacturers in 1992 [5].

The safety of the products had not been established at the time of introduction (quite the reverse as
the main one in use was known to be hazardous), and the featured studies only began when,
following the intervention of Andrew Wakefield, health officials came under pressure to justify the
palicy. The picture became further complicated in 1999 when the problem of mercury in other
vaccine praducts, previously unacknowledged, came to light in the US. The problem of the Cochrane
paper of 2005 is that the bland reassurance it gave regarding MMR and autism is in stark contrast to
the cool to scathing comments about the six autism related studies it reviewed (three of which
overlap with the Luke Taylor review of 2014 which you previously cited as your evidence for MMR
safety and MMR not causing auﬁsm) [6]. The manifest contradiction in the review should in itself
raise red flags. '

You make the point that all studies have limitations, but you have not argued more directly with my
assessment of the 1+6 studies on which you based your claim in your ariginal letter that MMR is safe
and does not cause autism, while 6 or 9 inadequate studies do not make a single good ane. There is
obviously a huge conflict in those who have administered policies over decades ever admitting they
have made gung-ha decisions, but the public would be astounded and outraged if they understood
how slender the safety evidence base was for a policy which has now reached hundreds of millions
of children globally over several decades. In fact, both your predecessor as Chief Medical Officer, Sir



Liam Donaldsen, and Prof David Salisbury {who headed the vaccine programme 1986-2013) were
capable of suggesting that an infant was capable of receiving thousands of vaccine products in one.
go without harm {7], which should not perhaps have reflected well an their judgment.

The opposite of side the coin is insouciant denial of any harm at all: it may be that the Department
of Works and Pensions has recently been forced by the Court of Appeal to make payments in some
Pandemrix/narcolepsy cases having adopted a Catch 22 approach claiming that long term damage
could not be assessed [8], but unt]l that point payments had dried up altogether for severai years,
despite the endless expansion of the programme [9]. In the case of Pandemrix and narcolepsy the
MHRA and the EMA failed to pick up signals despite there being a great many [10]. In the general
case of vaccines and autism, even if the MHRA paid attention initia) adverse events, they would have
no machinery to follow up on long term developmental problems: the enduring system is in fact
designed not to pick them up. In view of the failure to actively monitor vaccine adverse events and
their' sequelae the DHSC is not even in a Position to say that they are rare. Given, for instance, the
curfent debate over HPV vaccines [11,12,13] what are the ethical grounds for not warning the
public, or even continuing to license the products?

By a coincidence the 2017 Mental Health Survey for Children and Young People in England [14] was
published the day after | wrote to you. | raise an eyebrow at your suggestion that a 30% rise
represents stability, but the survey also deserves to be taken much less seriously than the recent
Northern ireland census [15,16] where there was a proper attempt to count all the cases rather than
project numbers from a tiny sample. it is possible that there may have been a few mare fringe
diagnoses in the 2.9 rate recorded compared with 1.2% 9 years before, but nevertheless Stage S
diagnoses had all but doubled between 2008-9 and 2017-8, from 0.89 to 1.74%, which makes 1 in 57
children today with a complex ASD impairment. Given innumerable media reports of the system
breaking down, and many new facilities having to be provided across the entire United Kingdorn this
seems to be much more likely to be representative than the results of the new survev’[17,18, 19,20}.
According to a Haringey budget consultation from Ja nuary last year [21) the number of adults
requiring support with learning disability is set to have risen from 556 in 2013 to 1,147 in 2022 - if
the trend continues it looks like it would completely have overtaken the elderly by the later 2020s,
but these are cases which unlike the eiderly will have a lifetime of dependency ahead of them.
Bearing in mind the huge and increasing budgetary constraints on local authorities, it seems
improbable that their criteria for recognising new cases has become mare lenient. Nor are the
figures across the country likely to be much different from those in Haringey | have cited. Since each
case is set to cost the state and more important the public millions of pounds, they really ought to
be properly counted.

| fear we also need to return to the old data. in the 1999 schools’ mental health survey the PDD rate
among secondary school children born 1984-88 was 1 in 500 compared with 1 in 250 in primary
school [22], but by 2004 survey when virtually all children in school were of the MMR generation the
figure hard risen to virtually 1 in 100 across the board [23]. At the time some of us were exercisad
over claims that any of this was at all normal but now 7 we look at what was written at the time we
are still looking at relatively modest figures. For instance, Gillberg and Wing stated in 1999 [24]:

“The early studies yielded prevalence rates of under 0.5 in 1000 chiidren, whereas the later
ones showed a mean rate of about 1 in 1000. There was g marked difference in prevalence
rates between those studies that included some children born before 1970 flow rates) and
those that included only children barn in 1970 and after (high rates). This is probably due to
the lower rates obtained by use of criteria strictly based on Kanner's description of his
syndrome.”



Even Eric Fombanne in the same year was talking comparatively small numbers [25]:

“Over 4 million subjects were surveyed; 1533 subjects with autism were identified. The
methodological characteristics of each study are summarized, including case definition, case-
finding procedures, participation rates and precision achieved. Across surveys, the median
prevalence estimate was 5.2/10000. Half the surveys had 95% confidence intervals
consistent with population estimates of 5.4-5,5/10000...Based on recent surveys, a minimum
estimate of 18.7/10000 for all forms of pervasive developmental disorders was derived,
which outlines the needs in special services for a large group of chiidren.”

This was one of the papers that the DHSC sent to reassure me when | first expressed concern about
the situation in Haringey in early 2000. But this is a whole order of magnitude different from the
current situation, while attempts to locate the missing numbers (as opposed to the occasional case)
in a population now over the age of 30 have signally failed. In 2013, in contrast to National Autistic
Society projections, of 700,000 cases across the entire population'the DWP knew of only 129,000
whao were likely prepanderantly minors [26]. Brugha’s figure for ad ults in 2009 was extravagantly
extrapolated, based on flawed diagnostic methodology and the hypothesis that they had somehow
missed nearly 3/4s of the cases before weighting, and was downgraded by National Statistics to the
status of “experimental statistics” in 2016 [27], while his 2014 data was published in 2016 as only
“experimental statistics” [28]. The “they must be there somewhere” line has been playing for two
decades without the cases ever being found. But if they were there, they would be a massively
dependent and expensive population and they would not have to be looked for.

The only conclusion to be drawn is that while the DHSC has for two decades been trying dispel the
notion that autism s rising (and perhaps believing it themselves), a steady trickle of cases has turned
into a stream, has turned into a flood. Twenty years ago, the rate was 5 in 10,000, 10 in 10,000, just
possibly 20 in 10,000 but now it is 280 in 10,000 and going up. The rhetoric of “more recognition”
continues {has been very effective as a public relations strategy), but we are no longer looking at the
same thing. These costs will inevitably eclipse that of the care of the elderly, if they have not glready,
And the question is very muth why as this population catastrophe has unfolded - at immeasurable
financial cost to the nation, immeasurable personal cost to huge numbers of citizens - has the DHSC
just stood by year after year telling everyone that nothing is happening? If the rise is real - and the
hard data tells us it is all too real - it is something the DHSC are doing or not doing which is
responsible. The “echo chambers” of social media are as nothing compared with the echo chambers
of public health.

In 2013 you wrote in your Annual Report on another matter [29):

“In pointing out the lack of evidence for well-being, | have been asked to take a leap of faith’
about well-being in mental health. As Chief Medical Officer I will not take a leap of faith with
people’s health. The truth is that well-being in mental heaith is one poorly evidenced strand
of a.-much bigger picture, and I recommend that bigger picture to policy makers”,

Yet you continue, as far as | can see, to take the leap of faith on MMR safety and “must be there”
adult autism cases.

Thank you very much for letting me know of the “comprehensive Think Autism review” to begin
early this year - | have not so far seen any public announcement so that ordinary citizens can give
their views. May ! also suggest that this correspondence be entered in evidence.
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Yours sincerely,

John Stone



John Stone

Dame Sally Davies,

Chief Medical Officer to the British Go-vemment,
39 Victoria Street

Room 75 - 7th Floor

London SW1H OEU

6 January 2019
REVISED VERSION

Dear Dame Sally,

Re: MMR Safety and Autism Numbers

Thank you for your further courteous reply (20 December}, however | must point to a host of
anomalies (apologies for the length and detail of my reply). The MMR programme was introduced to
the UK in 1988 but the earliest of the autism safety studies included in the Cochrane review 2005 [1]
was published only 11 years after this (and apparently based on illegally obtained children’s records,
which cannot be cross checked [2]), while the first listed in the review by Luke Taylor (2014), which
you cited comes from 14 years after the introduction of the products [3]. Indeed, in 1988 the DH
recklessly favoured SKB’s Pluserix MMR vaccine although it was already withdrawn in Canada [4] and
contrary to your first letter it never made an attempt to withdraw the product untii the decision was
made to do so unilaterally by the manufacturers in 1992 [5].

The safety of the products had not been established at the time of introduction {quite the reverse as
the main one in use was known to be hazardous), and the featured studies only began when,
following the intervention of Andrew Wakefield, health officials came under pressure to justify the
policy. The picture became further complicated in 1999 when the problem of mercury in other
vaccine products, previously unacknowledged, came to light in the US. The problem of the Cochrane
paper of 2005 is that the bland reassurance it gave regarding MMR and autism is in stark contrast to
the cool to scathing comments about the six autism related studies it reviewed (three of which
overlap with the Luke Taylor review of 2014 which you previously gave as your evidence for MMR
safety and MMR not causing autism) [6]. The manifest contradiction in the review should in itself
raise red flags.

You make the point that all studies have limitations, but you have not argued more directly with my
assessment of the 1+6 studies on which you based your claim in your original letter that MMR is safe
and does not cause autism, while 6 or 9 inadequate studies do not make a single good one. There is
obviously a huge conflict in those who have administered palicies over decades ever admitting they
have made gung-ho decisions, but the public would be astounded and outraged if they understood
how slender the safety evidence base was for a policy which has now reached hundrads of millions
of children globally over several decades. in fact, both your predecessor as Chief Medical Officer, Sir



Liam Donaldson, and Prof David Salisbury (who headed the vaccine programme 1986-2013) were
capable of suggesting that an infant would be able’to receive safely thousands of vaccine products in
one go without harm [7], which shouid not perhaps have reflected well on their judgment.

The opposite of side the coin Is insouciant denial of any harm at all: it may be that the Department
of Works and Pensions has recently been forced by the Court of Appeal to make payments in some
Pandemrix/narcolepsy cases having adopted a Catch 22 approach claiming that long term damage
could not be assessed [8], but until that point payments had dried up altogether for several years,
despite the endless expansion of the programme {9]. In the case of Pandemrix and narcolepsy the
MHRA and the EMA failed to pick up signals despite there being a great many [10]. In the Eeneral
case of vaccines and autism, even if the MHRA paid attention to initial adverse events they would
have no machinery to follow up on long term developmental problems: the enduring system is in
fact'designed not to pick them up. in view of the failure to actively monitor vaccine adverse events
and their sequelae the DHSC is not even in a position to say that they are rare. Given, for instance,
the current debate over HPV vaccines (11,12,13] what are the ethical grounds for not warning the
public of failures, or even cahtinuing to license the products?

By a coincidence the 2017 Mental Health Survey for Children and Young People in England [14] was
published the day after | wrate to you. | raise an eyebrow at your suggestion that a 30% rise
represents stability, but the survey also deserves to be taken much less seriously than the recent
Northern Ireland census [15,16] where there was a proper attempt to count all the cases rather than
project numbers from a tiny sample. It is possible that there may have been a few maore fringe
diagnoses in the 2.9 rate recorded compared with 1.2% 9 years before, but nevertheless Stage 5
diagnoses had all but doubled between 2008-9 and 2017-8, from 0.89 to 1.74%, which makes 1in 57
children today with a complex ASD impairment. Given innumerable media reports of the system
breaking down, and many new facifities having to be provided across the entire United Kingdom this
seems to be much more likely to be representative than the results of the new survey [17,18, 19,20].

According to a recent report the number of young people with learning disabilities held in unsuitable
conditions in short term assessment units (but not necessarily for a short stay) has doubled to 2,375
cases in the last three years [21]. A Haringey budget consultation from January last year [22] states
that the number of adults requiring support with learning disability is set to have risen from 556 in
2013 10 1,147 in 2022 — if the trend continues it looks like it will completely have overtaken the
elderly by the later 20205, but these are cases which unlike the elderly will have 3 lifetime of
dependency ahead of them. Bearing in mind the huge and increasing budgetary constraints on local
authorities, it seems improbable that their criteria for recognising new cases has become more

_lenient. Nor are the figures across the country likely to be much different from those in Haringey !
have cited. Since each case is set to cost the state and more importantly the public millions of
pounds, they really ought to be properly counted.

| fear we alsc need to return to the old data. In the 1999 schools’ mental health survey the PDD rate
among secondary school children born between 1984 and 1988 was 1 in 500 compared with 1 in 250
in primary school [23], but by the 2004 survey when virtually all children in school were of the MMR
generation the figure had risen to virtually 1 in 100 across the board [24]. Already in that period
some of us were exercised over claims that any of this was at all normal but now if we look at what
was written at the time we are still looking at relatively modest figures. For instémce, Gillberg and
Wing wrote in relation to the rising trend in 1999 [25]:

“The early studies yielded prevalence rates of under 0.5 in 1000 children, whereas the Iater
ones showed a mean rate of about 1 in 1000. There was o marked difference in prevalence



rates between those studies that included some children born befare 1970 (low rates) and
those that included only children born in 1870 and after (high rates). This is probably due to
the lower rates obtuained by use of criteria strictly based on Kanner'’s description of his
syndrome.”

Even Eric Fombonne in the same year was talking comparatively small numbers [26]:

“Over 4 millian subjects were surveyed; 1533 subfects with autism were identified. The
methodolegical characteristics of each study are summarized, including case definition, cose-
finding procedures, partfcipatioq rates and precision achieved. Across surveys, the median
prevalence estimate was 5.2/10000. Half the surveys had 95% confidence intervals consistent
with population estimates of 5.4-5.5/10000... Based on recent surveys, a minimum estimate
of 18.7/10000 for all forms of pervasive developmental disorders was d’erived, which outlines
the needs in special services for a large group af children.”

This was one of the papers that the DHSC sent to reassure me when | first expressed concern about
the situation in Haringey in 2000. But this is a whole order of magnitude different from the current
situation, while attempts to locate the missing mumbers {as opposed to the occasional case}ina
population now over the age of 30 have signally failed. In 2013, in contrast to National Autistic
Saciety projections, of 700,000 cases across the entire population the DWP knew of anly 129,000
who were likely preponderantly minors [27]. Brugha's figure for adults in 2009 was extravagantly
extrapolated, based on flawed diagnostic methodology and the hypothesis that they had somehow
missed nearly 3/4s of the cases befare weighting, and was downgraded by National Statistics to the
status of “experimental statistics” in 2016 [28], while his 2014 data was published in 2016 as only
“experimental statistics” [29). The “they must be there somewhere” line has been playing for two
decades without the cases ever being found. But if they were there, they would be a massively
dependent and expensive population and they would not have to be looked for.

The only conclusion to be drawn is that while the DHSC has for two decades been trying dispel the
notion that autism is rising {and perhaps believing it themselves), a steady trickle of cases has turned
Into a stream, has turned into a flood. Twenty years ago, the rate was 5 in 10,000, 10 in 10,000, just
possibly 20 in 10,000 but now it is 290 in 10,000 and going up. The rhetoric of “more recognition”
continues (has been very effective as a public relations strategy), but we are no longer locking at the
same thing. These costs will inevitably eclipse that of the care of the elderly, if they have not already.
And the question is very much why as this population catastrophe has unfolded - at immeasurable
financial cost to the nation, immeasurable persanal cost to huge numbers of citizens - has the DHSC
just stood by year after year telling everyone that nothing is happening? If the rise is real - and the
hard data tells us it is all too real — it is something the DHSC are doing or not doing which is
responsible. The "echao chambers” of social media are as nothing compared with the echo chambers
of public health.

In 2013 you wrote in your Annual Report on another matter [30]:

“In pointing out the lack of evidence for well-being, | have been asked to ‘toke g leap of faith’
about well-being in mental health. As Chief Medical Officer I will not take o leap of faith with
people’s health. The truth is that well-being in mental health is one poorly evidenced strand
of a much bigger picture, and | recommend that bigger picture to policy makers”.

Yet you continue, as far as | can see, to take the lea p of faith on MMR safety and “must be there”
adult autism cases.



'i‘hank you very much for letting me know of the “comprehensive Think Autism review” to begin
early this year - | have not so far seen any public announcement so that ardinary citizens can give
their views. May 1 also suggest that this correspondence be entered in evidence.
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Yours sincerely,
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Dame Sally Davies,

Chief Medical Officer to the British Government,
38 Victoria Street

Room 75 - 7th Floor

London SW1H OEU

18 lanuary 2019

Dear Dame Sally,

Re: Study limitations and adverse event reporting

Further to your ietter of 20 December and ry reply of 6 January ) note your comment:

“Any epidemiological study will have its own strengths and limitations, and these are
discussed within the individual publications. Numerous studies have been undertaken, using
different methods and in different populations, and the findings have been consistent with
regard to the safety of MMR vaccination.”

But it is evident that the six studies in the Luke Taylor “meta-analysis” which you chose to cite while
different in kind all had serious shortcomings of both design and reporting, and it is not clear where
the good studies are. The papers by Madsen and DeStefano which were commissioned by the
Centers for Disease Control and featured in the | nstitute of Medicine Review of 2004 were also part
of a fundamentally flawed process. The parameters of the review were set by Dr McCormick and Dr
Stratton at a closed door meeting of the Institute of Medicine in January 2001 which was
subsequently published under United States Freedom of information [1):

Dr. McCormick: ...[CDC] wants us to declare, well, these things are pretty safe on a
population basis (p. 33).

Dr. Stratton: ...The point of no return, the line we will not cross in public policy is pull the
vaccine, change the schedule, We could say it is time to revisit.this, but we would never
recommend that level, Even recommending reseorch is recommendations for palicy. We
wouldn't say compensate, we wouldn't say pull the vaccine, we wouldn't say stop the
program. {(p. 74)

Dr. McCormick: ...we are not ever going to come down that [autism] is a true side effect...(p.
97} :

There are powerful documentary grounds for believing that the entire process was an exercise in
window dressing, and these papers were part of it.

You state;




“With regard to the Yellow Card Scheme, the strengths and limitations of any form of passive
surveilfance are well-known, but this has no bearing on the weight of epidemiofogical
evidence in favour of MMR vaccine safety.” :

But the recording of adverse events (or rather the non-recording) may have a great deal to do with
certain studies — for instance, the first study by Brent Taylor et ol of 1999 (2] which used (apparently
without legal sanction [3]) patient records. If events are not recorded — considered too routine or
insignificant to bother with - they do not become data: not only are we entirely dependent on
Taylor’s interpretation (bearing in mind that he prejudicially called Wakefield's theory “crackpot” in
the Daily Telegraph [3]) the information would manifestly not be there in the first place.

To emphasise this point in the last decade | complained several times in British Medical Journal
Rapid Responses about an NHS culture in which adverse events were routinely ignored, exemplified
by the advice on its website “MMR the Facts” [4,5,6] shortly after at the Wakefield affair blew up (it
may be noted also that NHS ‘MMR the Facts” linked to website of Brian Deer, the journalist who was
making allegations against Wakefield [7]):

Q."My son had o sever (sic) reaction to the first MMR jab. Does this mean that he is well
protected from these diseases, or is o second dose still necessary?”

A. “If a child has responded to alf the companents of the vaccine the first time, he will not
have a problem being exposed to the viruses again. It’s like any one of us who is aiready
immune meeting someone with the disease — the infection can’t get established.

“If he hasn’t made protection to all three diseases after the first time, then he would stilf be
susceptible to those natural infections, and still needs the 2nd dose.

“Reactions after the 2nd dose gre essentiolly the same as after the 1st dose, but if they do
occur they are even rarer. There are no new side effects after the 2nd dose that do not occur
after the 1st dose. The advice is therefore that it is safe for your child to have the 2nd dose in
order that he is properly protected,”

This was no accident: in July 2009 | commented i6):

“The advice was taken down for o brief period of months in late 2004 early 2005, and then
early last year a line wos added that you might want to consult your doctor in the event ofa
severe odverse reaction, but it was changed back ogain shortly afterwards.” :

S0, it looks as if someone momentarily thought this could be a hostage to fortune but the policy
nevertheless went full steam ahead: the NHS paid no attention to severe adverse reactions, and the
public were encouraged to dismiss them. This is, | believe, the only reading.

According to a CDC funded paper by Le Baron {2006), for example, as many as 1in 17 toddlers
receiving MMR will get a temperature of 39.5C or more but the follow up period in that study was
only 28 days [8]. If this had implications for the medium term development of ASD in children we
simply would not know because no one looked - even after all that furore. Given that the core
allegations against the Wakefield paper were long ago dismissed in the High Court [9], we can begin
to wonder whether the greatest crime of Prof Walker-Smith's team was to collect and collate
detailed patient histories. In the end even the public vilification of Wakefield could become a source
of research bias.

Itis obviously the case — and humanly understandable - when a government palicy comes under
scrutiny that officials will become defensive, nor is it hard to see how they could fund a multitude of



papers supporting the policy, which might not have supported the policy if better executed (such as
several cited in this correspondence), with frankly cracks a ppearing everywhere. How do we -
disregard either the conflicts or the flawed evidence?

Meanwhile, our schools are drowning in unprecedented levels of neurological impairment for which
we still have no explanation. \

All these matters need to be urgently revisited.
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